

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-0672	Version: 1	Name:	ICAC '15 Subgrant Agreement	
Туре:	Agreement		Status:	New Business	
File created:	9/25/2015		In control:	Board of Sedgwick County Commiss	ioners
On agenda:	10/14/2015		Final action:		
Title:	CONSIDERATION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN SEDGWICK COUNTY AND THE CITY OF WICHITA FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$123,370.00. Presented by: Col. Richard Powell, Chief Deputy, Sheriff's Office. RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the agreement and authorize the Chairman to sign.				
Sponsors:					-
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Attachment A - ICAC '15 WPD Budget Excerpt, 2. Attachment B - Subaward, 3. ICAC '15 Agreement with the City of Wichita, 4. 16 ICAC Budget Form 10.2.15.pdf				
Date	Ver. Action By		Acti	on	Result

CONSIDERATION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN SEDGWICK COUNTY AND THE CITY OF WICHITA FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$123,370.00.

Presented by: Col. Richard Powell, Chief Deputy, Sheriff's Office.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the agreement and authorize the Chairman to sign.

On September 21, 2015, the Sedgwick County Sheriff's Office was notified of a grant award in the form of a Cooperative Agreement from the Department of Justice to continue funding operations of the Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Taskforce. The taskforce includes two detectives, one from the Sheriff's Office and one from the Wichita Police Department (WPD). The agreement provides a subgrant mechanism whereby the County can reimburse the City of Wichita for grant-related costs of the WPD detective that were included in the approved grant award budget. Based on the approved budget, the County will reimburse the City of Wichita no more than \$123,370.00 for costs related to the ICAC Taskforce operations for the period 7/1/2015 through 6/30/2016.

Alternatives: Deny the agreement.

Financial Considerations: A U.S. Department of Justice Cooperative Agreement (Grant) funds this agreement in the amount of \$123,370.00. A budget authority adjustment for fund center 17001-260 is requested for 2015 in the amount of \$73,190 and for 2016 in the amount of \$48,084, as outlined in the attached grant form.

Legal Considerations: The authority for this action is K.S.A. 19-101, et seq. A simple majority vote is required. The terms and conditions of this agreement are substantially similar to prior agreements.

The agreement has been reviewed and approved by the County Counselor's Office.

Policy Considerations: N/A

Outside Attendees: No

Multimedia Presentation: No